
a licensed Health Maintenance Organization.

Phone (360) 725-7000
www.insurance.wa.gov

FILED

lOll AUG 23 P 3: l/3

H€larfnps Unt!, ole
Potriclq D. P"'le:'s\,,n

No. 13-0232Chif,f HnminQ (lith'"

OIC'S HEARING
BRIEF

STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

In the matter of :

COORDINATED CARE CORPORATION,

MIKE KREIDLER
STATE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

INTRODUCTION

Coordinated Care Corporation ("Coordinated Care" or "the Company") has filed forms, rates, network

and binder for its proposed Washington Health Benefit Exchange individual market products. At the

hearing on this malter, OIC will show that these filings violate both Washington law and the federal

Affordable Care Act ("ACA") in numerous ways. We will demonstrate that Coordinated Care was

notified of these deficiencies and given extraordinary assistance and opportunities to correct them. It

failed to do so. Its filing was therefore closed and disapproved by the OIC on July 31, 2013. Coordinated

Care has requested that the Hearing Officer reverse that decision and order OIC to approve the filings

for sale on the Washington Health Benefits Exchange.

The OIC will demonstrate the following at hearing:

1) That the Agency took extraordinary steps to assist carriers to prepare for ACA

implementation and Exchange Filings, and provided special assistance to Coordinated Care

in particular. However, Coordinated Care routinely failed to cure problems with filings, and

did not follow specific direction from the OIC to help them. As a result, their filings on July

31 contained significant errors and omissions and were disapproved; and

2) That the network filed by Coordinated Care was Inadequate, and did not comply with

Washington law, exposing consumers to the risk of balance billing; and
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3) The Health Benefit plan filed by Coordinated Care did not comply with several state and

Federal laws.

4) That it correctly disapproved Coordinated Care's filings on the deadline of July 31,2013.

OIC believes that it lacks the authority to extend the deadline or to approve Coordinated Care's'

proposed exchange plans, because it believes those plans are not compliant with the law.

Because OIC will demonstrate at hearing that the violations embodied in the proposed product would

mislead and endanger consumers, and because OIC does not have authority to grant the relief

Coordinated Care seeks, OIC urges the Hearing Officer to uphold the disapproval of this filing.

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY

I. The OIC Took Extraordinary Steps To Prepare Carriers For ACA Implementation And Exchange

Filings. And Devoted Extraordinarv Time And Resources To Coordinated Care In Particular. Even With

This Support. Coordinated Care's Filings Contained Serious Errors That They Did Not Cure By The

Deadline Of July 31. 2013.

The Affordable Care Act ("ACA"), otherwise Imown as health care reform, was passed on March 23,

2010. Beginning even prior to its passage, OIC began planning for its role in implementing this historic

legislation. OIC knew it would be difficult for this Agency, as well as everyone else in the Washington

insurance industry, to learn and implement the new requirements. In particular, Insurance

Commissioner Mike Kreidler and his staff recognized the challenges insurance carriers would face in

designing products that would meet the new requirements. The ACA requires that all health plans be

actuarially uniform, conforming to one of four "metal levels," a concept never before seen in the

industry. The ACA also requires inclusion of a full spectrum of "Essential Health Benefits." While certain

benefits had been required by state law before, this was a new set of "mandates" carriers had to meet.

Moreover, the plans at issue were to be sold in a "Health Benefit Exchange," another new concept never

seen before in this industry.
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OIC recognized that even the most experienced Washington carriers would be challenged to adapt to

this new reality. The agency, therefore, began an intensive program of education sessions for carriers

about the new benefit requirements and the new methods of filing products for approval. Coordinated

Care Corporation ("Coordinated Care") attended those training sessions.

In addition, OIC recognized that carriers, such as Coordinated Care, who were new to the commercial

health insurance market would face the added challenge of learning that business, and the law that

governs it. Coordinated Care is one of several carriers whose only experience is in providing Medicaid

services: a radically different world from designing and administering a commercial health Insurance

plan. The Medicaid program is designed by the purchaser - the Washington HealthCare Authority ­

which provides the bidders every piece of information about the product (price, benefits, service area).

The bidders simply build that product. A commercial health insurance product is designed entirely by

the carrier, and each carrier's design is unique. OIC simply ensures that these designs meet the

requirements of state and federal law. For that reason, OIC devoted extra time and resources to these

carriers in order to ensure that they got the answers they needed to succeed.

Finally, Coordinated Care faced a challenge that no other carrier who filed Exchange products faced: it

had never done business in Washington before. Coordinated Care was awarded its first Medicaid bid in

July, 2012, in the middle of the time period OIC estimated it would take for even experienced

Washington commercial carriers to design Washington Exchange products. That meant that not only

would Coordinated Care be new to Washington law, it would be new to the System for Electronic Rate

and Form Filing ("SERFF"), the electronic filing system designed by the National Association of Insurance

Commissioners and used by Washington. Being aware of that, and committed to ensuring that every

plan that sought to sell products in the Exchange was successful, OIC devoted more time and resources

to Coordinated Care Corporation than to any other company who filed an Exchange product.

Coordinated Care struggled with the requirements of its filings from day one. While every company had

a tough time navigating the new ACA landscape, Coordinated Care made so many mistakes - almost

certainly attributable to its newness to commercial health insurance and to Washington law - that it was
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unable to complete an error-free filing in time for its products to be approved for sale on Washington's

Health Benefit Exchange in 2014.

Coordinated Care lost 3 months of time at the outset by failing to correctly identify what type of

company it was under Washington law. Carriers must identify what type of company they are to the OIC

when seeking a Washington license: a disability insurance carrier or a Health Maintenance Organization

("HMO"). Disability carriers have a significantly different business model from HMOs. The difference

affects Company activities, including the type of filings they must submit, because each type of company

is structured differently and is subject to a separate body of law. A disability carrier insures its members

against the risk that they will need health care. When they do, the members must submit claims and

the carrier determines whether those claims are covered. A HMO is a health care delivery system that

provides services through practitioners and facilities under contract with the HMO.

Unfortunately, on April 4, Coordinated Care initially filed as a disability insurance carrier (Coordinated

Care is actually an HMO). OIC was forced to disapprove the filing, and specifically instructed

Coordinated Care to re-file as an HMO.

On May 2, a month later, to OIC's dismay, Coordinated Care filed again as a disability insurance carrier.

OIC staff became concerned about the passage of time. Rather than simply disapprove, staff reviewed

the incorrect filing to the extent they could so that Coordinated Care could resolve any identified

problems in its necessary re-filing as an HMO. OIC disapproved the second filing and provided a detailed

disapproval letter on May 10, 2013.

In addition to providing a letter, then-Deputy Commissioner for Rates and Forms Beth Berendt

personally called the CEO of Coordinated Care to provide information about the problem, so that

Coordinated Care could correct it. OIC staff, including Deputy Commissioner Berendt, Senior Plan

Analyst Jennifer I<reitler, and Actuary Lichiou Lee also met in person with Coordinated Care

representatives to discuss the problem and the preliminary issues they had seen in the review they were

able to do ofthe second filing.
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OIC staff saw myriad serious problems with this second filing. One of the biggest and most immediately

recognized was that this second filing included "variability." Variability occurs in a health care contract

when a carrier inserts brackets in the contract language, with a request to fill in the brackets with one of

two (or more) options. This allows the carrier to negotiate benefit options with the purchaser. Along

with the contract, the carrier provides the exact language for the options from which the purchaser can

choose.

OIC had stressed repeatedly in the training sessions for filers that both Washington law and the ACA

forbid variability in individual plans. This prohibition exists for two reasons. First, carriers are required

to use community rating for individual plans. Community rating means calculating premiums based

upon the risk factors applicable to all persons within the individual insurance market population, not

those of anyone person. This is a preventive measure to protect people who require expensive health

care from being charged unaffordable rates. Plans must be standard in order to be community rated,

because in order to charge the same premium, carriers must be pricing the same benefits. That was

Washingt~Jn state law even before the ACA. Second, the ACA now prohibits variability in the Exchange

because all Exchange plans must meet one of the four "metal levels" in order to allow the "apples to

apples" comparison for which the Exchange was designed.

The inclusion of variability in Coordinated Care's filing was a fatal error that would have required

disapproval, even if the filing had been structured as an HMO product. OIC notified the company of this

problem in its disapproval letter, phone call, and in-person meeting with Coordinated Care. OIC also

notified Coordinated Care of the other problems staff had been able to see in its second filing.

Coordinated Care filed a third time on June 4,2013; this filing failed to correct the variability error which

necessitated yet another disapproval of the filing. However, consistent with its determination to

identify problems as qUickly as possible so that carriers would have the maximum amount of time to

work through them, OIC conducted a·review of Coordinated Care's third filings, inciuding assessment of

its provider network. Despite all the work assisting Coordinated Care to create its network, OIC noted

that there appeared to be several large gaps in the network as filed. OIC informed Coordinated Care of
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the network gaps in the June 25, 2013 Disapproval Letter and, it was forced to, once again, provide

Coordinated Care with a Disapproval Letter.

Coordinated Care's failure, or refusal, to correct the variability for the June 4 filing had cost it an entire

month of time in which it could have been resolving the remaining issues. Thus, as a result of its three

fatally flawed filings, Coordinated Care did not file a product that OIC could fully review until July 1,

2013. There were now only thirty days remaining before the deadline for all plans to be approved.

Fortunately, because the filing was now structured appropriately as an HMO product with no variability,

OIC staff was able to review it more thoroughly than was possible before. OIC staff performed this

thorough review as quickly as possible, and was finally able to provide Coordinated Care with a

complete Objection Letter on July 17, 2013. An Objection Letter is a list of areas in which a filing is

noncompliant, which must be corrected before it can be approved. The July 17th Objection Letter set

forth 36 issues.

II. The Provider Network Filed By Coordinated Care Was Incomplete And Inadequate.

Arguably the largest and most difficult task in creating a commercial HMO is to create an adequate

network of health care providers to deliver the HMO's benefits. Knowing this, OIC began in early 2012

working with carriers like Coordinated Care, who were seeking to enter the Exchange and were new to

Washington's commercial health plan market. At the first of its 15 training sessions for carriers, OIC

staff laid out the deadlines that these carriers would need to meet, and advised that if a carrier was not

currently in the individual or small group marl<et, it would need to build extra time into the filing review

process. OIC advised such carriers to schedule a meeting with the OIC during the summer of 2012 to

meet and discuss their business plans so that ole could provide individualized assistance with creating

networks. It advised that carriers did not have to create new provider networks, but if they chose to,

that effort should already be underway.
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OIC recommended that such carriers consider contracting with an existing provider network to save

time and effort. OIC refers to this process as "renting a network." In August, 2012, Coordinated Care

filed contracts with OIC to "rent" an existing provider network called First Choice Health Network ("First

Choice"). Although First Choice is well known to OIC as a fully adequate network that would have

satisfied the network adequacy requirement for Coordinated Care, the Company withdrew this contract

and did not pursue this option. In October, 2012, Coordinated Care advised that it intended to offer

each of its Medicaid providers the opportunity to amend their contracts so that those providers could

also participate in the commercial network. The Company's expressed intention was to use its Medicaid

provider network as the network for the Company's Exchange plan.

This is a viable option. However, it is extremely cumbersome and difficult because Medicaid contracts

must reference a host of federal statutes due to the federal component of Medicaid. The addendum

needed to amend a Medicaid provider contract for use as a commercial provider contract must

withdraw all of those federal requirements and insert the requirements under State law. OIC was

recommending that the carriers have their networks for their Exchange products built and approved by

December, 2012, so that they could move on to the other pieces of building those products ahead of the

July, 2013 deadline. Nonetheless, when the Company chose this path and filed its addendum in

October, OIC worked extensively with it to resolve the issues involved. The Company obtained approval

for that commercial amendment on March 13, 2013. Although it was behind schedule, Coordinated

Care could now contract with its providers to build its commercial network.

Then, in Aprii 2013, OIC received an inquiry from the Washington State Medical Association ("WSMA")

regarding Coordinated Care's commercial provider contracts. WSMA reported that some of its member

physicians had been offered contracts by Coordinated Care, but could not tell whether they had been

approved by Ole. Upon Ole's examination, the forms turned out to be labeled with Coordinated Care's

approved form number, but the Company had removed the approved language and inserted new

language into the contracts. The new language violated Washington law, as did contracting using

unapproved forms. OIC required Coordinated Care to pull back those noncompliant contracts and
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reissue contracts to anyone with whom they had contracted using the noncompliant forms. This

incident set the Company back another month in its efforts to build a commercial provider network.

The next step was review and approval of that network once it was built. The standards for network

adequacy are set out in the Insurance Code. See, e.g., RCW 48.43.515 and WAC 284-43-200. OIC

ensures continued network adequacy by requiring carriers to submit a list of all providers contracted as

part of their networks on the 10th of each month. This list of providers is called a "Form A." Under

normal circumstances, OIC requires a carrier to have an approved network before it will allow the carrier

to file its forms or rates, since the provider network is the critical piece and the most difficult to build.

However, because of the time constraints involved with the July 31 deadline for Exchange filings, OIC

had to allow new carriers to build networks while their rates and form were being analyzed. The agency

had announced in early 2012 that it would conduct its review of new networks for use in Exchange plans

using each network's June 10th
, 2013 Form A.

OIC therefore analyzed Coordinated Care's June 10, 2013 Form A filing. The filings it submitted to OIC

demonstrate that Coordinated Care did not have adequate arrangements in place to ensure that people

covered under these products would have access to sufficient providers and facilities, within reasonable

proximity, to obtain the services promised. On July 11, 2013, OIC sent Coordinated Care its findings,

which were of grave concern. For example, there appeared to be entire categories of providers missing,

such as Ear, Nose, and Throat specialists, pediatric hospitals, proctologists, and pulmonologists.

Staff recognized that there is one known issue with Form A filings that can cause "compression" of

provider lists which results in falsely incomplete data. In an effort to ensure that this was not

contributing to the troubling results, they instructed Coordinated Care in an alternative mechanism for

filing to avoid this problem. Unfortunately, the Company did not properly report its providers in either

format, rendering OIC staff unable to determine how many providers the network included. This is one

of the reasons OIC has never been able to reconcile the number of contracted providers Coordinated

Care has in its network with the number the Company claims to have.
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This situation is a good exampie of two phenomena that contributed to Coordinated Care's ultimate

failure to file a compliant individual Exchange product. The first has previously been discussed; the

Company iacked any experience with commercial products, Washington law, and the SERFF filing

system. It was therefore at a disadvantage which all of OIC's assistance was simply unable to overcome.

Second, on many occasions, though OIC provided specific, detailed instructions for resolving an issue,

the Company failed to follow them.

The Company responded to OIC's findings on July 15, 2013. On July 15, 2013, OIC requested two

additional pieces of network documentation called a Geographic Network Report ("GeoNetwork

Report") and an Access Plan. The GeoNetwork Report includes a map which shows the location of

contracted providers within the carrier's service area, and is used to demonstrate that plan enrollees

will have an adequate number of providers within reasonable proximity to their homes. The Access Plan

is a question and answer document that sets out the standards used in developing the network. Carriers

may use any measure they choose to demonstrate this. Coordinated Care used mileage and showed

that it had two contracted Primary Care Providers within 10 miles of 90% of its commercial enrollees,

showing an adequate network of Primary Care Providers. However, the Access Report also showed that

Coordinated Care's standard for an adequate network of chiropractors, acupuncturists, and midwives

for urban areas was to have one such provider within 20 miles for 90% of enrollees. Coordinated Care's

Form A showed the Company did not have any such providers. This, obviously, was inadequate.

Coordinated Care's Access Plan acknowledged insufficient numbers and types of in-network providers

and requested permission for single case agreements and prior authorization requirements to manage

enrollee access to non-contracted providers. Although WAC 284-43-200(3) allows the Commissioner to

accept alternative arrangements in cases where a health carrier "has an absence of or an insufficient

number or type of participating providers or facilities to cover a particular covered health care service,"

the Commissioner does not approve such requests for new product offerings, and certainly not to

address a lack of a core category of provider. The Commissioner considers such exceptions only when a

carrier faces a proVider or facility termination in an established network. Contrary to Coordinated Care's

assertion that "such occasional out of network arrangements are common to all provider networks,"
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such arrangements are not used by carriers to fill a lack of core providers in their networks. They are

used only when an extraordinarily uncommon specialty provider is needed to treat an enrollee's atypical

condition. In other words, when a very rare, unforeseen medical situation occurs. Children requiring

hospitalization and enrollees suffering burns are not rare or unforeseen medical situations.

OIC met with Coordinated Care the following day, July 16, 2013, to work on the provider network issue.

Many of the issues proved to be simple errors in the way Coordinated Care had listed providers, rather

than deficiencies in the network. However, the Company acknowledged that some of the gaps were

real. Of those, some had been resolved. For example, although its filings showed that it did not

currently have chiropractors, acupuncturists, or naturopaths in its network, the Company had just

contracted with a provider network called HealthWays to provide those services. Coordinated Care filed

a provider contract with OIC showing that had occurred.

This left two kinds of network adequacy problems which were not resolved by the July 31 deadline for

Exchange plan approval: the lack of massage therapists, and the lack of two kinds of specialty hospital.

The parties had several meetings attempting to resolve these issues, including both telephone

conferences and in-person meetings. Amid these, the parties exchanged uncountable telephone calls

and emails. In the case of the first issue, the Company failed to follow OIC instruction for resolution and

therefore simply ran out of time to resolve it. In the case ofthe second issue, the Company refused (and

continues to refuse) to include these required core providers in its network.

Massage Therapists:

During one of the July face to face meetings between the parties, Coordinated Care reported that it had

no contracted massage therapists. Because the Company had already contracted with HealthWays for

its chiropractor and naturopath providers, and the HealthWays network also includes massage

therapists, Coordinated Care could fill its network gap by contracting with HealthWays to "rent" its fully­

adequate massage therapy network. Coordinated Care chose to take this advice. The Company

requested direction on how to make the filing to change the HealthWays contract to add massage
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therapists. OIC provided explicit direction on two different ways the Company could accomplish this: by

withdrawing the existing HealthWays provider contract filing and submitting a revised contract, or by

filing a stand-alone amendment to the existing HealthWays contract. Rather than follow either path, on

July 19th Coordinated Care filed a request within the SERFF system to amend the existing agreement it

had already filed. As OIC had explained to Coordinated Care, this was not an option because it had been

precluded by expiration of the time period allowed by law for making changes to filed provider

contracts. Thus, due to the Company's failure to follow the correct procedure, it actually made the

problem much worse. The Company's request to amend its contract filing necessitated that OIC

disapprove and close the HealthWays provider agreement filing. The result was that the Company had

no contracted chiropractors, acupuncturists, or massage therapists on July 31, the date Exchange plans

had to be approved or closed. In fact, this situation remains the same today.

Specialty Hospitals:

Coordinated Care's network lacks two kinds of specialty hospital: A pediatric hospital and a Levell burn

unit. When asked about the lack of pediatric specialty hospitals in its network, Coordinated Care noted

that it is contracted with Providence Sacred Heart Children's Hospital in Spokane, Swedish Medical

Center in Seattle, and Providence Regional Medical Center in Everett. (Although it was working to

contract with Shriner's Hospital for Children in Spokane, that hospital was not in its network until late

August, almost a month after the July 31 deadline for network approval.) This is not an adequate

network for these providers. These hospitals are located only in Seattle, Everett, and Spokane, which

still left enormous parts of the Company's service area without pediatric hospital providers. In other

words, enrollees who paid for coverage believing that their children wouid have access to hospital care

within a reasonable proximity - as the law guarantees and the Coordinated Care contract promises ­

would be misied.

Coordinated Care argued that these children could be treated at the general hospitals within its

network, and that if they needed Levell trauma care, the Company would seek to enter into "spot

contracts" to cover them. The Company made the same argument with regard to its lack of a Levell
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burn unit. (There is only one in the state - Harborview.) This is unacceptable on its face. Moreover, it

poses potential harm to consumers, does not comply with Washington regulation, and is antithetical to

the purpose of the ACA.

It is unreasonable for Coordinated Care to propose that, for any enrollee within the entire state who

requires access to pediatric Levell trauma care or a Levell burn unit, the Company will- in the midst

of that emergency - seek to enter into a contract with a provider to deliver that care. In addition, the

Company would have to make a new contract for every single patient every single time. It is

unreasonable to assume that these providers will be willing to spot contract with Coordinated Care. If

the Company could have reached contracts with them, these providers would already be in its network.

There are thus two possible results of attempts to spot contract, both of which would harm the

consumer: The provider could refuse to contract at all, which would be like not having coverage. Or,

the parties could agree to a reimbursement amount, but not to the enrollee protections Coordinated

Care is required by law to provide. The company argues that the patient will still be subject only to in­

network cost sharing, which is correct. But this is meaningless because it does not protect the enrollee

from the real danger, balance billing.

Coordinated Care's lack of these core providers is a violation of RCW 48.46.030 and WAC 284-43-200,

which require Coordinated Care to have "adequate arrangements in place to ensure reasonable

proximity to a contracted network of providers and facilities to perform services to covered persons

under its contracted plans." While OIC agrees that general hospitals can provide most services, the

relevant issue is that they cannot provide all of the services pramised in Coordinated Care's policy. The

laws cited above do not allow a potentially contracted network, they require a contracted network

The first reason for this is that striking a fair bargain with a provider is not possible in an emergency

situation involVing a single enrollee. The second reason is the harm to a consumer that could result

from the unfair bargaining situation: balance billing.
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For the protection of enrollees, Washington law requires that provider contracts include two types of

"hold harmless" language. WAC 284-43-320. The first hold harmless protection is that the provider

must agree not to seek payment from the insured for services performed under the contract. WAC 284­

43-320(2)(a). For example, should the provider price its service at $100, but contract with the carrier to

accept $75 to perform the service for its enrollees, the contracted provider may not seek the other $25

from the insured. This prohibited practice is called "balance billing." In fact, balance billing by a

contracted provider is a Class Cfelony. RCW 48.80.030(5 and 6). The second hold harmless protection

is that the provider must agree, in the event the carrier for any reason does not pay amounts it owes

under the contract, not to seek payment from the insured. WAC 284-43-320(2)(a, c, and d).

Herein lies the hidden danger to enrollees from a carrier hoping to be able to "spot contract" in an

emergency. The enrollee who suffers a catastrophic burn correctly believes he has purchased coverage

for his care. Unbeknownst to him, this coverage is not established, but only potential. After his burn, he

is airlifted to the Harborview Levell burn unit, and his treatment begins. Coordinated Care begins

attempting to contract with the hospital for his care. Because it is in a poor bargaining position, the

Company is able to settle on a price for the enrollee's care, but is unable to get Harborview to agree to

the required hold harmless provisions. The enrollee is now subject to potentially enormous balance

billing. He was not warned of this danger - in fact, Coordinated Care's policy tells him he can only be

subject to his deductible and copayment amounts.

Coordinated Care's proposed policy definition of "eligible service" tells enrollees that for non-network

providers (such as pediatric hospitals and the Levell burn unit), "the eligible service is the amount that

has been negotiated with in-network providers for the same covered service. The member will be

responsible for their same cost share amount they would pay to a network provider." This is incorrect.

As explained above, the member is likely to be responsible for those costs, in addition to a substantial

amount in balance billing by the provider. Coordinated Care alleges that this error was "completely

addressed by Coordinated Care in its resubmlssion." It was not. The language quoted above is from

that resubmission.
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III. The Health Benefit Plan Filed By Coordinated Care Contains Additional Violations Of State And

Federal Law In Several Ways.

Ole's July 31, 2013 Disapproval Letter sets out 15 bases that required OIC to disapprove Coordinated

Care's Exchange product. Many of them are areas in which the proposed benefit structure violates

Washington law. In analyzing this letter, it is important to understand that OIC has no authority to tell

carriers what to put in their contracts. This is one of the differences between the purchase of Medicaid

services by the Health Care Authority and regulation of commercial insurance products by OIC.

Commercial carriers must do what it takes to file products that comply with the law. Thus, when OIC

finds noncompliant provisions in a filed product, staff points out the noncompliant provision and cites

the law it violates. It is the carrier's responsibility to read the law and correct the provision

appropriately. OIC must regulate in this way, because a carrier can fix an issue in multiple different

ways. Only the carrier may make decisions about its business processes and the features of its products.

All OIC has authority to do is to ensure that those processes and features do not violate the law.

a. Issues With Rates

Of the numbered objections in OIC's Juiy 31, 2013 Disapproval Letter, one through four are rate issues.

Premium rates are reviewed to ensure that they are not "excessive, inadequate, or unfairly

discriminatory." RCW 48.19.020. Rates must be reasonable in light of the benefits. Obviously, in order

to ensure reasonable rates, OIC needs to know what those benefits are going to be. That is why the

form .filings describing the benefits were due on April 1, and the proposed rates were not due until May

1. However, the overwhelming issues with Coordinated Care's network and benefit structure preciuded

a thorough review of the Company's rate filing.

As described in Section 1 above, Coordinated Care did not file a reviewable product until July 1 and, as a

resuit, OIC was not able to fully review the rates for the first time until then. It set forth the rate issues

in OIC's July 17 Disapproval Letter. These issues were not addressed by Coordinated Care until Juiy 25, 6

days prior to the deadline for approval. As a result, rate issues remain but would not have been
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reparable until the network and forms issues were resolved. Thus, OIC will not focus on these rate

objections as bases for disapproval. The fatal flaws in the network and the policy provisions alone would

have required disapproval.

b. Issues With Dependent Coverage

Ole's sixth objection is that Coordinated Care's policy would require a family seeking to add an adopted

child to its plan to meet conditions that a family seeking to add a biological child need not. Under RCW

48.01.180 and 48.46.490, once a family is providing full or partial support of a child for the purpose of

adoption, the plan must allow that child to be added as 'a dependent. It thus violates those laws to

require an additional letter of intent to adopt the child, or court order requiring coverage, in order to

qualify.

Again, Coordinated Care alleges that this error was corrected. Again, it was not. The discriminatory

requirements remain in the resubmission.

Ole's seventh objection is that Coordinated Care sought to prohibit a dependent child over age 26 to

remain on the parents' policy only if that child had a "continuous total incapacity." This requirement

violates RCW 48.46.320. That statute requires a carrier to allow dependent coverage for such a child so

long as he is "(1) Incapable of self-sustaining employment by reason of developmental disability or

physical handicap; and (2) chiefly dependent upon the subscriber for support and maintenance." He

need not have "continuous total incapacity" to qualify for coverage.

Coordinated Care did not correct this violation. The unlawful requirement remains in the resubmission.

c. Issues With Access To Brand Name Drugs

Ole's eighth basis for disapproval Is that Coordinated Care's "Family Planning Services" provision

violates both RCW 48.46.060(3)(a and d) and the ACA. A carrier may not place restrictions on access to
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any FDA-approved contraceptive drugs or devices. The Company's proposed method of limiting

provision of brand name drugs vs. generics is appropriate. However, when a company places such a

limitation on access to these drugs, it must still accommodate any individual for whom generic drugs or

brand name drugs would be medically inappropriate, as determined by the enrollee's provider. Thus,

the plan structure must include a mechanism for waiving the otherwise applicable cost-sharing for the

branded or non-preferred brand version in these situations. Coordinated Care's plan does not.

Therefore, its enrollees who find themselves in this situation face the risk of being denied benefits to

which they are legally entitled.

Despite its claim to the contrary, Coordinated Care did not correct this violation in its resubmission.

d. Issue With Durable Medical Equipment For Rehabilitative Services

The ninth basis for disapproval is that the Company's "Home Health Care Service Benefits" provision

violates the ACA, as codified in WAC 284-43-878. A health benefit plan must cover "rehabilitative and

habilitative services." "For purposes of determining a plan's actuarial value, an issuer must classify as

rehabilitative services the medically necessary services that help a person keep, restore or improve skills

and function for daily living that have been lost or impaired because a person was sick, hurt or disabled."

WAC 284-43-878(7)(a). Rehabilitative and habilitative services includes "durable medical equipment

and mobility enhancing equipment used to serve a medical purpose, including sales tax." WAC 284-43­

878(7)(b)(v).

This law requires Coordinated Care to cover all medically necessary durable medical equipment. In

contrast, Coordinated Care seeks to restrict its coverage to only the following: IV stand and IV tubing,

infusion pump or cassette, portable commode, patient lift, bili-Iights, suction machines and suction

catheters.

Contrary to Coordinated Care's claim that it has corrected this illegal restriction, this list was taken from

its resubmission.
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e. Issue With Discriminatory Drug Deductible

The tenth basis for OIC's disapproval of Coordinated Care's Exchange plan is that the Company sought to

place a $350 deductible on specialty drugs, which deductible does not exist for other drugs. This is

illegally discriminatory against enrollees who have health conditions that require these drugs and is a

violation of the community rating requirement. RCW 48.46.064, WAC 284-4;'l-877(9)(c). Eliminating

such discrimination and the resulting financial hardship for those needing expensive health care, of

course, is one of the essential tenets ofthe ACA. In addition, ail deductibles are required to be set forth

as such - a policy may not include a hidden deductible such as this. Such a misleading provision

authorizes OIC to disapprove the plan per RCW 48.46.060(3)(a).

Coordinated Care argues that it learned of this finding for the first time on July 31, thus denying the

Company the opportunity to cure. This argument ignores Coordinated Care's responsibility to know and

follow the law. OIC's role is to review the Company's product for compliance with Washington law. It is

not to teach the law to carriers. Therefore, Coordinated Care cannot be heard to argue that it learned of

the laws violated by this provision for the first time on July 31, 2013. Even if that is true, ignorance of

the law is no defense for a violation of it. Finally, Coordinated Care did not include this provision in its

filing until the submission of its schedule of benefits dated July 25,2013. Given that, OIC could not have

reviewed the filing and notified the Company of the violation any sooner.

f. Issue With Ambiguity Of Co Pay For Mail Order Drugs

The eleventh basis for disapproval of Coordinated Care's Exchange plan is that the amount the enrollee

must pay for mail order drugs under the plan is not given. The latest Summary of Benefits, submitted on

July 25, gives this amount as "3 times retail cost sharing." This is noncompliant in two ways. First, it is

not possible to determine what the insurer means by this - what does the enrollee have to pay for his

mail-order prescription drugs? Second, this amount must be either a doilar amount or a percentage of

the total cost. Either way, the enrollee knows what he will have to pay. Moreover, because this is an

enrollee cost for an Essential Health Benefit, it must be used as part of the calculation to determine
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metal levels (which allow consumers to do that "apples to apples" comparison of plans for which the

Exchange is designed). Without the appropriate information from Coordinated Care (i.e. a copayment

amount or a coinsurance percentage), OIC is unable to calculate whether the Company's plans meet the

metal levels the Company claims.

As discussed above, the Company's allegation that it became aware of this requirement, and its failure

to meet it, on July 31 is simply not a basis upon which relief can -or should - be granted.

g. Issues With Premiums

Ole's twelfth basis for disapproval is that the "Premiums" section of Coordinated Care's proposed policy

violates RCW 48.43.005(31). This section of the Company's policy states, "From time to time, we will

change the rate table used for this contract form." It also says, "The contract, and age of members, type

and level of benefits, and place of residence on the premium due date are some of the factors used in

determining your premium rates." Rates for Exchange products may not be changed "from time to

time," they may be changed only yearly. Moreover, they may be changed only for five specific reasons.

RCW 48.46.064(a)(i-v). For that reason, an HMO contract may not provide a partial list of "some of the

factors" that will be used to change rates; each reason must be specified so that OIC may ensure that

only factors allowed by law are used.

Coordinated Care alleges that it has cured these problems in its resubmission, but the noncompliant

language quoted above is from that resubmission.

h. Issues With Conflicting Information In The Filings And Technical Corrections

The thirteenth objection is that the Company's Pharmacy Benefit Template, Plans and Benefits

template, and policy do not match. This is related to the problem outlined in Ole's Objection number

10. The Plans and Benefits template (or Prescription Drug Formulary template) dated July 1 indicates

that these plans will utilize Coordinated Care's formulary called "WAF003." This formulary has four
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tiers, and the filing indicates it utilizes a co pay dollar amount and no coinsurance. But when the

Company filed its Schedule of Benefits on July 25, it included totally different co pay amounts, and

included coinsurance. This is only one example, but when OIC reviewed the templates together (as it is

required to do), staff found many entries that do not match.

This is unacceptable for two reasons. First, because this is information about what the enrollee will have

to pay for medications ("cost share"), this information goes into the actuarial value calculator to

determine whether the plan meets the metal levels that will allow "apples to apples" comparison on the

Exchange. It must be correct in order to get the right result. It is also the information that goes to the

federal Department of Health and Human Services for its review. More importantly, the Schedule of

Benefits is the template that goes to the Exchange and is displayed to consumers. Therefore, the data

provided by the Exchange would say one thing about cost share, but under the actual policy the

consumer received, the cost for medication would be different.

Again, for all of the reasons set forth above, the Company's argument regarding lack of an opportunity

to cure has no merit.

Form, Rate, And Binder Do Not Match

Ole's fourteenth and fifteenth objections are simply technical corrections that would have been

required to be corrected had all other issues been resolved. These are additional situations where the

form, rate, and binder did not match, preventing OIC from reviewing the product because it could not

know which was correct and which in error.

As with the objections above, the Company's argument regarding lack of an opportunity to cure has no

merit.

The federal government has set August 31, 2013 as the deadline for the Exchange to submit the certified

qualified health plans to the Department of Health and Human Services for federal review.
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IV. The OIC Does Not Have The Authority To Grant The Relief Sought By Coordinated Care.

The relief requested by the Company as set forth in its Amended Demand for Hearing dated August 13,

2013, is "regulatory certification from the OIC to be presented to the Washington State Health Benefits

Exchange as a qualified health plan for 2014." In other words, they seek to be approved based on the

filings as of July 31, 2013, or they seek an extension of that deadline to cure the flaws identified by the

Ole.

Based on the factual and legal deficiencies described above, the OIC respectfully submits that

Coordinated Care's filings could not be approved by the Ole. Despite the extraordinary circumstances of

the new Federal regulations, the OIC lacks authority to waive the requirements of the Insurance Code.

Moreover, the Insurance Commissioner must abide by the deadline established by the Exchange for

approval of health plans to be sold in the Exchange.

As to Coordinated ~are's request to extend the deadline for an opportunity to cure the deficiencies in

the filing, OIC respectfully submits that the Hearing Officer does not have the authority to grant this

relief, because she stands in the shoes of the Insurance Commissioner and has only the authority

granted to him by the Legislature. RCW 48.02.060(1) and (3)(c), 48.02.100. The OIC does not have the

authority in regulation or Federal law to extend that deadline. Even if it could, to grant the relief sought

by the Company would be to grant Coordinated Care an unjust advantage over all other carriers.

It is the Washington Health Benefits Exchange that has the authority to establish the deadline of July 31

for approved filings, and only the Exchange that can extend the deadline. The Exchange was created in

2011 by Washington House Bill 2319 as part of Washington's effort to implement the requirements of

the federal Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act. Pursuant to RCW 43.71.020(1), the Exchange is a

"public-private partnership separate and distinct from the state." Pursuant to RCW 43.71.030(1) and

among other authorized activities, the Exchange - and only the Exchange - is authorized to "complete

other duties necessary to begin open enrollment in qualified health plans through the exchange

beginning October 1, 2013."
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In order to meet the statutory open enrolment commencement date of October 1, 2013, the Exchange

established the July 31, 2013 deadline by which issuers who wish to offer qualified individual exchange

plans for 2014 had to have completed their OIC filing and approval process. The Insurance

Commissioner does not have authority to extend it.

RCW 48.04.010(1)(b) provides, in pertinent part, that the Commissioner shall hold a hearing "upon

written demand by any person aggrieved by any act, threatened act, or failure of the commissioner to

act, if such failure is deemed an action under any provision of this code.,," Under Washington's

Administrative Procedure Act, RCW 34.05.010, "agency" and "agency action" are defined as follows:

(2) "Agency" means any state board, commission, department, institution of higher

education, or officer, authorized by law to make rules or to conduct adjudicative

proceedings, except those in the legislative or judicial branches, the governor, or the

attorney general except to the extent otherwise required by law and any local governmental

entity that may request the appointment of an administrative law judge under chapter 42.41

RCW.

(3) "Agency action" means licensing, the implementation or enforcement of a statute, the

adoption or application of an agency rule or order, the imposition of sanctions, or the granting

or Withholding of benefits.

The Exchange, a public-private partnership distinct from the state, is not an "agency," and its actions or

inactions, either establishing the July 31, 2013 deadline or declining to extend it, are not subject to

review under the APA and would not be subject to adjudicative administrative review by the OIC even if

Coordinated Care were to attempt to join the Exchange as a necessary party.
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This jurisdictional defect is fatal to Coordinated Care Corporation's request for an extension of the

Exchange's deadline. As stated in Inland Foundry Company, Inc. v. Spokane County Air Poliution Control

Authority, 98 Wn. App. 121, 124,989 P.2d 102 (1999):

A tribunal's lack of subject matter jurisdiction may be raised by a party or the court at any

time in a legal proceeding. RAP 2.5(a)(1); Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp,

133 Wn.2d 769, 788, 947 P.2d 732 (1997). Without subject matter jurisdiction, a court or

administrative tribunal may do nothing other than enter an order of dismissal. Crosby, 137

Wn.2d at 301.

An administrative review board has only the jurisdiction conferred by its authorizing

Okanogan Wilderness, 133 Wn.2d at 788-89.

statute.

Nor does the Insurance Commissioner have the authority to approve Coordinated Care's individual

Exchange plan for sale in Washington. The pian violates both Washington and Federal law for all of the

reasons set forth above. The Insurance Commissioner has only the authority granted by the Legislature.

This grant does not include the authority to waive the requirements set forth in the Insurance Code.

Finally, to approve this plan would work a grave injustice upon all of the carriers who submitted

compliant plans that OIC was able to review and approve prior to the July 31 deadline. Coordinated

Care has complained bitterly in the media that OIC did not afford it a "level playing field" in seeking

approval of its Exchange products. Given the Company's public position that it was unfairly treated by

OIC, its request that OIC now provide it an unfair advantage over all other carriers seems ironic. Be that

as it may, OIC does acknowiedge that Coordinated Care had more challenges than other carriers as a

result of its inexperience in Washington's commercial health insurance market. This does not justify

holding the Company to a iower standard than those others, even if OiC had that authority.
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CONCLUSION

OIC believes the Company bears the burden of proof at hearing. OIC also believes the standard of

review is abuse of discretion or error of law, and will show that it committed no legal error or abuse of

discretion in disapproving Coordinated Care's individual Exchange products because they are riddled

with errors, deficiencies, and violations of state and federal law. Despite extraordinary assistance and

opportunities to file a product that complies with the law, the Company was unable to do so. OIC will

demonstrate at hearing that the violations embodied in the proposed product would mislead and

endanger consumers, the very hazard OIC review of such products is designed to prevent. OIC will,

therefore, urge that Ole's disapproval of these filings be sustained.

In addition, OIC respectfully submits that the Hearing Officer does not have authority to grant the relief

Coordinated Care seeks, and should therefore uphold Ole's disapproval of these filings on that ground.

Respectfully submitted this ;;}3 day of August, 2013.

Qk?i.
Andrea L. Philhower
OIC Staff Attorney
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